
Outline Ancestor Report for Warren Clyde Williams

1 Warren Clyde Williams b: 08 Aug 1921 in Los Angeles, CA, d: 21 Oct 2016 in At home in Santa Maria,  
California; Bakersfield National Cemetery, Arvin, Kern Co., CA Sect 7, Site 89
+ Genevieve Maurice Hale m: 06 Sep 1941 in Alvarado Christian Church, Los Angeles, Los Angeles  

Co., California; FindaGrave 262499880, d: 21 Dec 2023 in Orcutt, Santa Barbara Co., CA; Died  
peacefully at home. Bakersfield National Cemetery, Arvin, Kern Co., CA Sect 7, Site 89

...2 Arthur Llewellyn Williams b: 20 May 1884 in Fremont, Dodge Co., Nebraska, d: 11 Nov 1936 in  
Santa Monica, Los Angeles Co, California; Find A Grave 178260657
+ Lottie Clyde Lyford b: 17 Jan 1885 in On the family farm, Neponset, Illinois, m: 24 May 1905 in Los  

Angeles, California, USA; Justice of the Peace, d: 15 Jul 1985 in Santa Clara, California; Find A  
Grave 160091317

......3 John J. Williams b: Abt. 1851 in Caernavonshire, Wales ; Possibly born in Bethgelert/Beddgelert,  
Caernarvon. Beddgelert is also in the County of Merioneth. District Pwllheli, address at time of  
1851 census: Penrhydlyniog, d: 11 Jan 1934 in Los Angeles National Cemetery, 950 South  
Sepulveda Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90049, Section 68, Row E Site 21; Find A Grave Memorial #  
3764923
+ Wiebke "Phoebe" Christina Wiegand b: Oct 1856 in Schleswig, Holstein, Germany; 1900 US  

Census says 1857, m: 12 Jan 1882 in Sidney, Cheyenne, NE, d: 02 Jun 1936 in Santa Monica,  
Los Angeles Co., CA; Have yet to find where she is buried. Findagrave #248284888

.........4 John Williams b: Abt. 1824 in Carnarvon, Caernarvonshire, Wales
+ Catherine Johns b: 24 Jul 1832 in Llandderfel, Merioneth, Wales; 1861 Census says she was  

born 36 miles east in Beddgelert. Johns or John or Jones (with accent, could sound the same),  
m: Abt. 1848, d: at an unknown date; All but the name are unproven and may well be wrong.

............5 Williams

.........4 Catherine Johns b: 24 Jul 1832 in Llandderfel, Merioneth, Wales; 1861 Census says she was  
born 36 miles east in Beddgelert. Johns or John or Jones (with accent, could sound the same), d:  
at an unknown date; All but the name are unproven and may well be wrong.
+ John Williams b: Abt. 1824 in Carnarvon, Caernarvonshire, Wales, m: Abt. 1848

............5 Thomas Jones b: 14 May 1795 in Llandderfel, Merioneth, Wales, d: 21 Nov 1873 in Merioneth,  
Wales
+ Jonnet (Jones) b: 17 Mar 1795 in Llandderfel, Merioneth, Wales, m: 15 Jun 1819, d: 15 Jan  

1861 in Merioneth, Wales
...............6 William Jones b: Abt. 1769 in Merioneth, Wales

+ Catherine Thomas b: Abt. 1770 in Llandderfel, Merioneth, Wales, m: 18 Jun 1794 in  
Merioneth, Wales

..................7 John Shon Cadwaladr b: 1712 in Merioneth, Wales, d: Apr 1779 in Merioneth, Wales
+ Catherine (Cadwaladr) b: Abt. 1739 in Betwsgwerfil, Merioneth, Wales, m: Abt. 1758 in  

Merioneth, Wales
.....................8 John Cadwaladr b: Abt. 1668 in Bala, Merioneth, Wales

+ Jane Robert b: 1683 in Llanfor, Merioneth, Wales, m: Abt. 1708
.....................8 Jane Robert b: 1683 in Llanfor, Merioneth, Wales

+ John Cadwaladr b: Abt. 1668 in Bala, Merioneth, Wales, m: Abt. 1708
........................9 Robert Ellis b: 1630 in Merioneth, Wales, d: 1706 in Merioneth, Wales

+ Lloyd b: Abt. 1635 in Merioneth, Wales; Lloyd may be this grandmother's last name.  
Needs research., m: Abt. 1655 in Merioneth, Wales

........................9 Lloyd b: Abt. 1635 in Merioneth, Wales; Lloyd may be this grandmother's last name.  
Needs research.
+ Robert Ellis b: 1630 in Merioneth, Wales, m: Abt. 1655 in Merioneth, Wales, d: 1706  

in Merioneth, Wales
..................7 Catherine (Cadwaladr) b: Abt. 1739 in Betwsgwerfil, Merioneth, Wales

+ John Shon Cadwaladr b: 1712 in Merioneth, Wales, m: Abt. 1758 in Merioneth, Wales, d:  
Apr 1779 in Merioneth, Wales

...............6 Catherine Thomas b: Abt. 1770 in Llandderfel, Merioneth, Wales
+ William Jones b: Abt. 1769 in Merioneth, Wales, m: 18 Jun 1794 in Merioneth, Wales
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............5 Jonnet (Jones) b: 17 Mar 1795 in Llandderfel, Merioneth, Wales, d: 15 Jan 1861 in Merioneth,  
Wales
+ Thomas Jones b: 14 May 1795 in Llandderfel, Merioneth, Wales, m: 15 Jun 1819, d: 21 Nov  

1873 in Merioneth, Wales
...............6 Dafydd Jones b: Name not verifed
......3 Wiebke "Phoebe" Christina Wiegand b: Oct 1856 in Schleswig, Holstein, Germany; 1900 US  

Census says 1857, d: 02 Jun 1936 in Santa Monica, Los Angeles Co., CA; Have yet to find where  
she is buried. Findagrave #248284888
+ John J. Williams b: Abt. 1851 in Caernavonshire, Wales ; Possibly born in Bethgelert/Beddgelert,  

Caernarvon. Beddgelert is also in the County of Merioneth. District Pwllheli, address at time of  
1851 census: Penrhydlyniog, m: 12 Jan 1882 in Sidney, Cheyenne, NE, d: 11 Jan 1934 in Los  
Angeles National Cemetery, 950 South Sepulveda Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90049, Section 68,  
Row E Site 21; Find A Grave Memorial # 3764923

.........4 Jurgen Hinrich Wiegand b: 1817 in Schleswig, Holstein, Germany, d: 1897 in Cedar Bluffs,  
Saunders, NE; Find A Grave Memorial # 36321970
+ Anna Christina Pieper b: Feb 1827 in Schleswig, Holstein, Germany, m: Abt. 1849 in  

Schleswig, Holstein, Germany, d: Abt. 1910 in Union Cemetery, Cedar Bluffs, Saunders Co.,  
NE; Find A Grave Memorial # 36321971

............5 Wiegand
+ Mary Missmer

............5 Mary Missmer
+ Wiegand

.........4 Anna Christina Pieper b: Feb 1827 in Schleswig, Holstein, Germany, d: Abt. 1910 in Union  
Cemetery, Cedar Bluffs, Saunders Co., NE; Find A Grave Memorial # 36321971
+ Jurgen Hinrich Wiegand b: 1817 in Schleswig, Holstein, Germany, m: Abt. 1849 in Schleswig,  

Holstein, Germany, d: 1897 in Cedar Bluffs, Saunders, NE; Find A Grave Memorial #  
36321970

............5 Hans Detlef Pieper b: 1778, d: 1845
+ Margaretha Trede

...............6 Nicholas Pieper b: 1750
+ Anna Christina Lang b: 1775

...............6 Anna Christina Lang b: 1775
+ Nicholas Pieper b: 1750

............5 Margaretha Trede
+ Hans Detlef Pieper b: 1778, d: 1845

...............6 Hinrich Trede b: 1802, d: 1880
+ Telsche Classen

...............6 Telsche Classen
+ Hinrich Trede b: 1802, d: 1880

...2 Lottie Clyde Lyford b: 17 Jan 1885 in On the family farm, Neponset, Illinois, d: 15 Jul 1985 in Santa  
Clara, California; Find A Grave 160091317
+ Arthur Llewellyn Williams b: 20 May 1884 in Fremont, Dodge Co., Nebraska, m: 24 May 1905 in  

Los Angeles, California, USA; Justice of the Peace, d: 11 Nov 1936 in Santa Monica, Los Angeles  
Co, California; Find A Grave 178260657

......3 Leo Lincoln Lyford b: 30 Nov 1860 in Neponset, Bureau Co., IL, d: 20 Mar 1955 in Los Angeles,  
California
+ Jane Ann "Jenny" Otley b: 15 Sep 1861 in Illinois, m: 15 Feb 1883 in At the home of T.C. Otley,  

Neponset, Illinois, d: 28 Nov 1961 in Los Angeles, California
.........4 Joseph Lyford III b: 02 Nov 1828 in Canterbury, New Hampshire, d: 16 Mar 1900 in Floral Hill  

Cemetery, Neponset, Bureau, Illinois Blk 7, Lot 1, Grave 26; Find A Grave 48290853
+ Sarah Ann Josephine Hinman b: 22 Apr 1837 in Groveland, Tazewell Co, IL, m: 14 Feb 1855  

in Groveland, Tazewell Co, IL; Recorded on 15 Feb., d: 20 Jan 1870 in Neponset, Bureau Co.,  
IL; Died 3 days after giving birth to Joseph

+ Mary Jane Gustin Quimby b: 22 Apr 1845 in Canada, m: 07 May 1872, d: 02 Oct 1939
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............5 Joseph Lyford Jr. b: 11 Jul 1792 in Canterbury, New Hampshire, d: 11 Dec 1836 in Buda,  
Bureau Co., IL
+ Charlotte Dow b: 22 Nov 1789, m: 01 Nov 1815 in Canterbury, NH, d: 04 Dec 1868 in Fifield-

Lyford Cemetery, Buda, Bureau County, IL
...............6 Joseph Lyford Sr. b: 28 Feb 1765 in Epping, Rockingham, NH, d: 1847 in Chicago, Cook, IL;  

Findagrave 237212164
+ Susannah Dearborn b: 30 Nov 1774 in Greenland, NH, m: 15 Dec 1791 in Canterbury, NH,  

d: 27 Nov 1836 in Canterbury, NH
..................7 John Lyford b: Exeter, NH, d: Abt. 1795 in Canterbury, NH ; Will proved 21 May 1795

+ Lydia Folsom
.....................8 Thomas Lyford b: 25 Mar 1672 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts Bay, British Colonial  

America, d: 1727 in Exeter, Rockingham Co., N.H.; Will written 29 Dec 1726 and proved  
7 June 1727
+ Judith Gilman b: 1675 in Exeter, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire, m: 1701 in Exeter,  

NH, d: 07 Jun 1727 in Second Public Cemetery, Exeter, Rockingham Co., N.H.
........................9 Francis Lyford b: Bet. 1641–1642 in England (probably Berkshire), d: 04 Sep 1724 in  

Exeter, New Hampshire
+ Elizabeth Smith b: 06 Sep 1646 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts Bay, British  

Colonial America; Or Elisabeth, m: Abt. 1670 in Boston, Mass; New England  
Marriages by Torrey lists two marriage dates, circa Jun 1671 & circa 1670, d: 1677 in  
Boston, Suffolk Co., Mass

+ Rebecca Dudley b: 1652, m: 21 Nov 1681 in Exeter, NH, d: 1722
...........................10 Who Knows Lyford
........................9 Elizabeth Smith b: 06 Sep 1646 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts Bay, British Colonial  

America; Or Elisabeth, d: 1677 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Mass
+ Francis Lyford b: Bet. 1641–1642 in England (probably Berkshire), m: Abt. 1670 in  

Boston, Mass; New England Marriages by Torrey lists two marriage dates, circa Jun  
1671 & circa 1670, d: 04 Sep 1724 in Exeter, New Hampshire

...........................10 Thomas Smith b: Boston, Mass, d: 1714
+ Elisabeth Corwin

...........................10 Elisabeth Corwin
+ Thomas Smith b: Boston, Mass, d: 1714

...........................10 Elisabeth Corwin
+ Thomas Smith b: Boston, Mass, d: 1714

.....................8 Judith Gilman b: 1675 in Exeter, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire, d: 07 Jun 1727 in  
Second Public Cemetery, Exeter, Rockingham Co., N.H.
+ Thomas Lyford b: 25 Mar 1672 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts Bay, British Colonial  

America, m: 1701 in Exeter, NH, d: 1727 in Exeter, Rockingham Co., N.H.; Will written 
29 Dec 1726 and proved 7 June 1727

........................9 Moses Gilman b: 11 Mar 1630 ; Date of baptism at Hingham, England, d: Abt. 1702 ;  
Will proved 6 Aug 1702
+ Elizabeth Hersie b: Date unknown ; Name also spelled Hersey or Hersy, m: Abt.  

1658 ; Lived in Newmarket, New Hampshire
...........................10 Edward Gilman III b: Abt. 1587 in Hingham, England (Actually just outside of  

Hingham) ; Referred to as Edward Gilman Sr. and/or "The Emigrant" in some 
documents, d: 1654 in Exeter, New Hampshire; Will proved.

+ Mary Clark m: 03 Jun 1614 in St. Andrew's, Hingham, England, d: 22 Jun 1681 in  
Hingham, Mass. Probably at the home of her daughter Lydia (Gilman) Cushing;  
After the death of Edward, she went to live with Lydia

..............................11 Edward Gilman II b: Bef. 20 Apr 1557 ; Specific date of birth not confirmed by  
Caston Church records. 20 Apr is when he was baptised., d: Abt. 1653 ; Check  
death date in Caston. 6 March 1630 is the date suggested by one source
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.................................12 Edward Gilman I b: Abt. 1525 in Caston, Norfolk, England; Lived in Caston, a  
small town near Hingham, England, d: 1573 ; Will proved 7 July 1573 at the  
Archdeaconry Court of Norwich

+ Rose Rysse b: Ryse, m: 12 Jun 1550 in in the parish church of Holy Cross, d:  
Abt. Sep 1613 in Caston, Norfolk, England; Buried in Caston 3 Oct 1613

.................................12 Rose Rysse b: Ryse, d: Abt. Sep 1613 in Caston, Norfolk, England; Buried in  
Caston 3 Oct 1613

+ Edward Gilman I b: Abt. 1525 in Caston, Norfolk, England; Lived in Caston, a  
small town near Hingham, England, m: 12 Jun 1550 in in the parish church of  
Holy Cross, d: 1573 ; Will proved 7 July 1573 at the Archdeaconry Court of  
Norwich

+ John Snell m: 03 Apr 1578 in Caston, Norfolk, England, d: Bef. 1613
...........................10 Mary Clark d: 22 Jun 1681 in Hingham, Mass. Probably at the home of her daughter  

Lydia (Gilman) Cushing; After the death of Edward, she went to live with Lydia
+ Edward Gilman III b: Abt. 1587 in Hingham, England (Actually just outside of  

Hingham) ; Referred to as Edward Gilman Sr. and/or "The Emigrant" in some 
documents, m: 03 Jun 1614 in St. Andrew's, Hingham, England, d: 1654 in Exeter,  
New Hampshire; Will proved.

..............................11 John Clark b: Of Hingham
+ Elizabeth

..............................11 Elizabeth
+ John Clark b: Of Hingham

........................9 Elizabeth Hersie b: Date unknown ; Name also spelled Hersey or Hersy
+ Moses Gilman b: 11 Mar 1630 ; Date of baptism at Hingham, England, m: Abt. 1658 ;  

Lived in Newmarket, New Hampshire, d: Abt. 1702 ; Will proved 6 Aug 1702
...........................10 William Hersie Sr.

+ Elizabeth
...........................10 Elizabeth

+ William Hersie Sr.
..................7 Lydia Folsom

+ John Lyford b: Exeter, NH, d: Abt. 1795 in Canterbury, NH ; Will proved 21 May 1795
.....................8 William Folsom Sr. d: 1755 in Newmarket, N.H.; Will probated 10 Feb 1755 - Copy of will  

in LH files
+ Hannah Gilman b: Of Exeter, NH
+ Elizabeth Sanborn m: Widow of Benjamin Sanborn

........................9 Ephraim Folsom Sr. b: 23 Feb 1654 (O.S.) in Hingham, Mass; Date found in Hingham  
records. Baptised 25 Feb 1654, d: 11 Jun 1709 in Exeter, New Hampshire; Lived in  
Newmarket, New Hampshire until he was killed by Indians
+ Phaltiel Hall

...........................10 John Folsom Sr. b: Abt. 1614 in Hingham, England; Baptised in 1615, d: 27 Dec  
1681 in Exeter, New Hampshire

+ Mary Gilman b: 06 Aug 1615 ; Date of her baptism, m: 04 Oct 1636 in Hingham,  
England, d: Abt. 1690 in Exeter, New Hampshire

..............................11 Adam Folsom

...........................10 Mary Gilman b: 06 Aug 1615 ; Date of her baptism, d: Abt. 1690 in Exeter, New  
Hampshire

+ John Folsom Sr. b: Abt. 1614 in Hingham, England; Baptised in 1615, m: 04 Oct  
1636 in Hingham, England, d: 27 Dec 1681 in Exeter, New Hampshire

..............................11 Edward Gilman III b: Abt. 1587 in Hingham, England (Actually just outside of  
Hingham) ; Referred to as Edward Gilman Sr. and/or "The Emigrant" in some 
documents, d: 1654 in Exeter, New Hampshire; Will proved.

+ Mary Clark m: 03 Jun 1614 in St. Andrew's, Hingham, England, d: 22 Jun 1681 in  
Hingham, Mass. Probably at the home of her daughter Lydia (Gilman) Cushing;  
After the death of Edward, she went to live with Lydia
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.................................12 Edward Gilman II b: Bef. 20 Apr 1557 ; Specific date of birth not confirmed by  
Caston Church records. 20 Apr is when he was baptised., d: Abt. 1653 ; Check  
death date in Caston. 6 March 1630 is the date suggested by one source

....................................13 Edward Gilman I b: Abt. 1525 in Caston, Norfolk, England; Lived in Caston, a  
small town near Hingham, England, d: 1573 ; Will proved 7 July 1573 at the  
Archdeaconry Court of Norwich

+ Rose Rysse b: Ryse, m: 12 Jun 1550 in in the parish church of Holy Cross, d:  
Abt. Sep 1613 in Caston, Norfolk, England; Buried in Caston 3 Oct 1613

....................................13 Rose Rysse b: Ryse, d: Abt. Sep 1613 in Caston, Norfolk, England; Buried in  
Caston 3 Oct 1613

+ Edward Gilman I b: Abt. 1525 in Caston, Norfolk, England; Lived in Caston, a  
small town near Hingham, England, m: 12 Jun 1550 in in the parish church of  
Holy Cross, d: 1573 ; Will proved 7 July 1573 at the Archdeaconry Court of  
Norwich

+ John Snell m: 03 Apr 1578 in Caston, Norfolk, England, d: Bef. 1613
..............................11 Mary Clark d: 22 Jun 1681 in Hingham, Mass. Probably at the home of her  

daughter Lydia (Gilman) Cushing; After the death of Edward, she went to live with  
Lydia

+ Edward Gilman III b: Abt. 1587 in Hingham, England (Actually just outside of  
Hingham) ; Referred to as Edward Gilman Sr. and/or "The Emigrant" in some 
documents, m: 03 Jun 1614 in St. Andrew's, Hingham, England, d: 1654 in  
Exeter, New Hampshire; Will proved.

.................................12 John Clark b: Of Hingham
+ Elizabeth

.................................12 Elizabeth
+ John Clark b: Of Hingham

........................9 Phaltiel Hall
+ Ephraim Folsom Sr. b: 23 Feb 1654 (O.S.) in Hingham, Mass; Date found in  

Hingham records. Baptised 25 Feb 1654, d: 11 Jun 1709 in Exeter, New Hampshire;  
Lived in Newmarket, New Hampshire until he was killed by Indians

...........................10 Lt. Ralph Hall b: Of Dover

.....................8 Hannah Gilman b: Of Exeter, NH
+ William Folsom Sr. d: 1755 in Newmarket, N.H.; Will probated 10 Feb 1755 - Copy of 

will in LH files
...............6 Susannah Dearborn b: 30 Nov 1774 in Greenland, NH, d: 27 Nov 1836 in Canterbury, NH

+ Joseph Lyford Sr. b: 28 Feb 1765 in Epping, Rockingham, NH, m: 15 Dec 1791 in  
Canterbury, NH, d: 1847 in Chicago, Cook, IL; Findagrave 237212164

............5 Charlotte Dow b: 22 Nov 1789, d: 04 Dec 1868 in Fifield-Lyford Cemetery, Buda, Bureau  
County, IL
+ Joseph Lyford Jr. b: 11 Jul 1792 in Canterbury, New Hampshire, m: 01 Nov 1815 in  

Canterbury, NH, d: 11 Dec 1836 in Buda, Bureau Co., IL
.........4 Sarah Ann Josephine Hinman b: 22 Apr 1837 in Groveland, Tazewell Co, IL, d: 20 Jan 1870 in  

Neponset, Bureau Co., IL; Died 3 days after giving birth to Joseph
+ Joseph Lyford III b: 02 Nov 1828 in Canterbury, New Hampshire, m: 14 Feb 1855 in  

Groveland, Tazewell Co, IL; Recorded on 15 Feb., d: 16 Mar 1900 in Floral Hill Cemetery,  
Neponset, Bureau, Illinois Blk 7, Lot 1, Grave 26; Find A Grave 48290853

............5 Charles Grandison Hinman b: 02 Nov 1810 in New Milford, Litchfield, Connecticut; Charles  
gave his birth as 1808, 1810 or 1811 at various times., d: 27 Aug 1868 in Hawleyville, Page,  
Iowa; 27162029 - Buried Clarinda Cemetery,Page County, Iowa, beside his wife
+ Sarah Hosley Whitcomb b: 06 Jan 1816 in Hancock, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, m: 04  

Sep 1834 in Antrim, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, d: 08 Nov 1877 in Clarinda, Page Co,  
Iowa; FAG 69385784 Died at the home of Edwin and Hannah Hinman Henshaw in Clarinda.

...............6 Ephraim William Hinman Jr. b: 04 Sep 1779 in New Milford, Litchfield Co., Connecticut, USA;  
One census says he was born in New Jersey, d: 09 Feb 1836 in New Milford, Litchfield Co.,  
Connecticut, USA
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+ Jerusha Weller b: 23 Mar 1785 in Roxbury, Litchfield Co., Connecticut; Weller or Waller - 
found both ways, m: 23 Mar 1803 in Roxbury, Litchfield Co., Connecticut, d: 25 Sep 1820  
in New Milford, Litchfield, Connecticut

..................7 Ephraim William Hinman Sr. b: 29 Jun 1740 in Stratford, Fairfield, CT, d: Apr 1834 in 
Pulaski Village Cemetery, Pulaski, Oswego Co, NY; Gravestone says he died in 94th year
+ Rebecka Hurd b: 31 Dec 1752 in Woodbury, CT; Summer 1989 Hinman newsletter says  

she was born 1746, m: 23 Dec 1778, d: 30 Nov 1832 in Pulaski, Oswego Co., NY; FAG  
says she died in Hillsboro, Hillsborough Co., NH and is buried in Pulaski. #20339820

.....................8 Ebenezer Hinman b: 06 Oct 1709 in Stratford, Fairfield, CT, d: 18 Nov 1795 in Southbury,  
New Haven, CT,
+ Obedience Jennings b: 28 Aug 1720 ; Date baptised, m: 04 Jun 1739, d: 25 Dec 1812  

in Southbury, New Haven, Connecticut, USA; 15 Dec???
........................9 Edward Hinman Jr. b: 16 Aug 1672 in Stratford, Fairfield Co., CT, d: 1726 in Woodbury,  

Litchfield Co, CT
+ Hannah Burroughs b: 14 Aug 1678 in Jamaica, Queens Co., New York; Some say  

Jennings, d: 25 Aug 1777
...........................10 Sgt Edward Hinman Sr. b: England, d: 26 Nov 1681 in Woodbury or Stratford, CT

+ Hannah Stiles b: She was "of Windsor, CT", m: Abt. 1652, d: 25 Aug 1677
...........................10 Hannah Stiles b: She was "of Windsor, CT", d: 25 Aug 1677

+ Sgt Edward Hinman Sr. b: England, m: Abt. 1652, d: 26 Nov 1681 in Woodbury or  
Stratford, CT

..............................11 Francis Stiles b: 01 Aug 1602 ; Date baptised, d: Abt. 1653
+ Sarah

..............................11 Sarah
+ Francis Stiles b: 01 Aug 1602 ; Date baptised, d: Abt. 1653

........................9 Hannah Burroughs b: 14 Aug 1678 in Jamaica, Queens Co., New York; Some say  
Jennings, d: 25 Aug 1777
+ Edward Hinman Jr. b: 16 Aug 1672 in Stratford, Fairfield Co., CT, d: 1726 in  

Woodbury, Litchfield Co, CT
.....................8 Obedience Jennings b: 28 Aug 1720 ; Date baptised, d: 25 Dec 1812 in Southbury, New  

Haven, Connecticut, USA; 15 Dec???
+ Ebenezer Hinman b: 06 Oct 1709 in Stratford, Fairfield, CT, m: 04 Jun 1739, d: 18 Nov  

1795 in Southbury, New Haven, CT,
..................7 Rebecka Hurd b: 31 Dec 1752 in Woodbury, CT; Summer 1989 Hinman newsletter says  

she was born 1746, d: 30 Nov 1832 in Pulaski, Oswego Co., NY; FAG says she died in  
Hillsboro, Hillsborough Co., NH and is buried in Pulaski. #20339820
+ Ephraim William Hinman Sr. b: 29 Jun 1740 in Stratford, Fairfield, CT, m: 23 Dec 1778, 

d: Apr 1834 in Pulaski Village Cemetery, Pulaski, Oswego Co, NY; Gravestone says he  
died in 94th year

+ Joseph Wilcox m: 1724
.....................8 Simeon Hurd b: 24 Jul 1725 ; Preacher and Revolution War soldier

+ Ruth Hickok m: 1750 in Roxbury, CT
........................9 Benjamin Hurd II

+ Hannah Hinman
........................9 Hannah Hinman

+ Benjamin Hurd II
.....................8 Ruth Hickok

+ Simeon Hurd b: 24 Jul 1725 ; Preacher and Revolution War soldier, m: 1750 in  
Roxbury, CT

........................9 Stephen Hickok
+ Bertha

........................9 Bertha
+ Stephen Hickok
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...............6 Jerusha Weller b: 23 Mar 1785 in Roxbury, Litchfield Co., Connecticut; Weller or Waller - 
found both ways, d: 25 Sep 1820 in New Milford, Litchfield, Connecticut
+ Ephraim William Hinman Jr. b: 04 Sep 1779 in New Milford, Litchfield Co., Connecticut,  

USA; One census says he was born in New Jersey, m: 23 Mar 1803 in Roxbury, Litchfield  
Co., Connecticut, d: 09 Feb 1836 in New Milford, Litchfield Co., Connecticut, USA

............5 Sarah Hosley Whitcomb b: 06 Jan 1816 in Hancock, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, d: 08 Nov  
1877 in Clarinda, Page Co, Iowa; FAG 69385784 Died at the home of Edwin and Hannah  
Hinman Henshaw in Clarinda.
+ Charles Grandison Hinman b: 02 Nov 1810 in New Milford, Litchfield, Connecticut; Charles  

gave his birth as 1808, 1810 or 1811 at various times., m: 04 Sep 1834 in Antrim,  
Hillsborough, New Hampshire, d: 27 Aug 1868 in Hawleyville, Page, Iowa; 27162029 - Buried  
Clarinda Cemetery,Page County, Iowa, beside his wife

...............6 Oliver Whitcomb b: 18 Jun 1768 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA, d: 13 Jan 1843  
in Pine Ridge Cemetery, Plot 1H 102, Hancock, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire;  
Findagrave #10472884 Buried Pine Ridge Cemetery, Hancock.
+ Hannah Hosley b: 11 Aug 1776 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA, m: 18 Dec  

1794 ; Oliver of New Ipswitch and Hannah of Hancock. By Rev. Reed Paige, per History of  
Hancock, NH p. 209, d: 06 Jan 1855 in Fitchburg, Mass; Findagrave #10472885 FAG says  
she died in Hancock, NH.

..................7 Abner Whitcomb b: 04 Feb 1734/35 in Littleton, Groton, Mass, d: 13 Feb 1821 in Hancock,  
Hillsborough, New Hampshire; Find A Grave 10472857
+ Sarah Elisabeth Jeffts b: 12 Jul 1734 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA; Sarah  

Jeftes is spelling on Mass. Town Clerk record, m: 27 Mar 1759 in Littleton, MA; Married  
by the Rev. Daniel Rogers

+ Susannah Meed m: 08 Sep 1795
+ Abigail Boynton b: 30 Nov 1767, m: 21 Feb 1806 in Hancock, New Hampshire, d: 21 Oct  

1822
+ Don't Know wife 2

.....................8 Jonathan Whitcomb b: Abt. 1690 in Groton, Middlesex, MA, d: Abt. 1770 in Lancaster,  
Worcester, MA
+ Deliverance Nutting b: 1690 in Massachusetts, USA, m: 15 May 1716 in Groton, MA

........................9 Jonathan Whitcomb b: 26 Feb 1669, d: 10 Apr 1715
+ Mary Blood Joslin m: Abt. 1685, d: Bef. 1689
+ Deborah Scripture m: 1710
+ Unknown spouse 2

...........................10 Jonathan Whitcomb b: 1634, d: 25 Feb 1691
+ Hannah Moor m: 25 Nov 1667, d: 18 Jul 1692

..............................11 John Whitcomb b: Abt. 1588, d: 24 Sep 1662 in Lancaster, Massachusetts
+ Frances m: England, d: 17 Mar 1671 in Lancaster, Worcester, Massachusetts

..............................11 Frances d: 17 Mar 1671 in Lancaster, Worcester, Massachusetts
+ John Whitcomb b: Abt. 1588, m: England, d: 24 Sep 1662 in Lancaster,  

Massachusetts
...........................10 Hannah Moor d: 18 Jul 1692

+ Jonathan Whitcomb b: 1634, m: 25 Nov 1667, d: 25 Feb 1691
........................9 Mary Blood Joslin d: Bef. 1689

+ Jonathan Whitcomb b: 26 Feb 1669, m: Abt. 1685, d: 10 Apr 1715
.....................8 Deliverance Nutting b: 1690 in Massachusetts, USA

+ Jonathan Whitcomb b: Abt. 1690 in Groton, Middlesex, MA, m: 15 May 1716 in Groton,  
MA, d: Abt. 1770 in Lancaster, Worcester, MA

........................9 James Nutting
+ Lydia Longley

........................9 Lydia Longley
+ James Nutting
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..................7 Sarah Elisabeth Jeffts b: 12 Jul 1734 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA; Sarah  
Jeftes is spelling on Mass. Town Clerk record
+ Abner Whitcomb b: 04 Feb 1734/35 in Littleton, Groton, Mass, m: 27 Mar 1759 in  

Littleton, MA; Married by the Rev. Daniel Rogers, d: 13 Feb 1821 in Hancock,  
Hillsborough, New Hampshire; Find A Grave 10472857

.....................8 Ebenezer Jeffts b: 28 Jan 1702/03 in Billerica, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA; Or Jefts
+ Elisabeth Farnsworth m: 30 Dec 1729 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA

........................9 John Jefts
+ Lydia

........................9 Lydia
+ John Jefts

.....................8 Elisabeth Farnsworth
+ Ebenezer Jeffts b: 28 Jan 1702/03 in Billerica, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA; Or  

Jefts, m: 30 Dec 1729 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA
...............6 Hannah Hosley b: 11 Aug 1776 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA, d: 06 Jan 1855  

in Fitchburg, Mass; Findagrave #10472885 FAG says she died in Hancock, NH.
+ Oliver Whitcomb b: 18 Jun 1768 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA, m: 18 Dec 

1794 ; Oliver of New Ipswitch and Hannah of Hancock. By Rev. Reed Paige, per History of  
Hancock, NH p. 209, d: 13 Jan 1843 in Pine Ridge Cemetery, Plot 1H 102, Hancock,  
Hillsborough County, New Hampshire; Findagrave #10472884 Buried Pine Ridge  
Cemetery, Hancock.

..................7 James Hosley IV b: 19 Jan 1734 in Townsend MA, d: 19 Apr 1809 in Hancock, New  
Hampsire
+ Sarah Shedd b: 1738 in Pepperell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA, m: 21 Dec 1758, d:  

07 Sep 1804
.....................8 James Hosley III b: 19 May 1702 in Billerica, MA, d: 28 Mar 1745

+ Exercise Jewett
........................9 James Hosley II b: 04 Sep 1675, d: 18 Feb 1728

+ Maria
...........................10 James Hosley b: 01 May 1649, d: 09 Jul 1677

+ Martha Parker d: 09 Jul 1677
...........................10 Martha Parker d: 09 Jul 1677

+ James Hosley b: 01 May 1649, d: 09 Jul 1677
........................9 Maria

+ James Hosley II b: 04 Sep 1675, d: 18 Feb 1728
.....................8 Exercise Jewett

+ James Hosley III b: 19 May 1702 in Billerica, MA, d: 28 Mar 1745
........................9 Joseph Jewett

+ Jane Hazen
........................9 Jane Hazen

+ Joseph Jewett
..................7 Sarah Shedd b: 1738 in Pepperell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA, d: 07 Sep 1804

+ James Hosley IV b: 19 Jan 1734 in Townsend MA, m: 21 Dec 1758, d: 19 Apr 1809 in  
Hancock, New Hampsire

.....................8 John Shedd
+ Elizabeth Shattuck

........................9 Samuel Shedd
+ Elizabeth Bowers

........................9 Elizabeth Bowers
+ Samuel Shedd

.....................8 Elizabeth Shattuck
+ John Shedd

........................9 Samuel Shattuck
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+ Elizabeth Blood
........................9 Elizabeth Blood

+ Samuel Shattuck
......3 Jane Ann "Jenny" Otley b: 15 Sep 1861 in Illinois, d: 28 Nov 1961 in Los Angeles, California

+ Leo Lincoln Lyford b: 30 Nov 1860 in Neponset, Bureau Co., IL, m: 15 Feb 1883 in At the home  
of T.C. Otley, Neponset, Illinois, d: 20 Mar 1955 in Los Angeles, California

.........4 Thomas Coultas Otley b: 05 Oct 1833 in Westow, Yorkshire, England; Christened Nov 3, 1833,  
Westow, England, d: 14 Oct 1913 in Neponset Cemetery, Neponset, IL
+ Amy Ann Robinson b: 22 Apr 1834 in Dutchess Co, New York, m: 14 Feb 1858 in Bureau  

County, Illinois, d: 08 May 1865 in Neponset, IL
+ Charlotte Mathilda Phillips b: 06 May 1841 in Cortland Co., New York, m: 23 Sep 1866, d: 16  

Jun 1928 in Buried Neponset Cemetery, Neponset, IL
............5 John Otley Sr. b: 23 Jan 1786 in Westow, County of Yorkshire, England, d: 05 Aug 1864 in  

Scott County, Illinois
+ Jane Chapman b: 08 Jan 1796 in Byton, County of Yorkshire, England, m: 21 Aug 1816 in  

Kirby Misperton, Yorkshire, Eng., d: 29 Oct 1875 in Kewanee, Illinois
...............6 George Otley

+ Ann Coultas b: Abt. Oct 1763 in Kirby Misperton, Yorkshire (christened 9 Oct 1763), m: 25  
Jan 1785 in Kirby Misperton, Yorkshire

...............6 Ann Coultas b: Abt. Oct 1763 in Kirby Misperton, Yorkshire (christened 9 Oct 1763)
+ George Otley m: 25 Jan 1785 in Kirby Misperton, Yorkshire

..................7 John Coultas

.....................8 Coultas
............5 Jane Chapman b: 08 Jan 1796 in Byton, County of Yorkshire, England, d: 29 Oct 1875 in  

Kewanee, Illinois
+ John Otley Sr. b: 23 Jan 1786 in Westow, County of Yorkshire, England, m: 21 Aug 1816 in  

Kirby Misperton, Yorkshire, Eng., d: 05 Aug 1864 in Scott County, Illinois
...............6 Richard Chapman b: 22 Dec 1772 in Hawnby, York, England; Date baptised, d: Jun 1852 in  

Yorkshire North Riding, United Kingdom
+ Ann Dodds b: Abt. 1771 in Ottrington, Yorkshire, England, m: 17 Feb 1794 in Kirby Wiske,  

Yorkshire, England
..................7 William Chapman
...............6 Ann Dodds b: Abt. 1771 in Ottrington, Yorkshire, England

+ Richard Chapman b: 22 Dec 1772 in Hawnby, York, England; Date baptised, m: 17 Feb  
1794 in Kirby Wiske, Yorkshire, England, d: Jun 1852 in Yorkshire North Riding, United  
Kingdom

.........4 Amy Ann Robinson b: 22 Apr 1834 in Dutchess Co, New York, d: 08 May 1865 in Neponset, IL
+ Thomas Coultas Otley b: 05 Oct 1833 in Westow, Yorkshire, England; Christened Nov 3, 1833,  

Westow, England, m: 14 Feb 1858 in Bureau County, Illinois, d: 14 Oct 1913 in Neponset  
Cemetery, Neponset, IL

............5 Samuel Robinson b: Abt. 1806 in England, d: Bet. 1850–1860
+ A. Ann Pollard b: 23 Jan 1813 in Hoghton, Lancashire, England, m: Abt. 1832, d: 29 Jan  

1861 in Kewanee, Il
...............6 Robinson

+ Ann Robinson b: Abt. 1770
...............6 Ann Robinson b: Abt. 1770

+ Robinson
............5 A. Ann Pollard b: 23 Jan 1813 in Hoghton, Lancashire, England, d: 29 Jan 1861 in Kewanee, Il

+ Samuel Robinson b: Abt. 1806 in England, m: Abt. 1832, d: Bet. 1850–1860
...............6 James Pollard b: 17 May 1782 in Emhran Bridge, Lancashire, England, d: 23 Nov 1851 in  

Pawtucket, Providence Co, Rhode Island; Oak Grove Cemetery, Section E1, FAG  
#171346599
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+ Elizabeth (Betty) Clayton b: 24 Feb 1782 in Mitton, Lancashire, England ; This is her  
christening date. Mitton is about 8 miles from where her husband was born., m: 03 Jan  
1803 in St. James Church, Church Kirk, Lancashire, England, d: 01 Apr 1823 in Oak Grove  
Cemetery, Pawtucket, Providence Co. Rhode Island*; FindaGrave 171346426 - *Her name  
is on the grave marker of her husband James but she died in England

..................7 John Pollard
+ Elizabeth "Betty"

..................7 Elizabeth "Betty"
+ John Pollard

...............6 Elizabeth (Betty) Clayton b: 24 Feb 1782 in Mitton, Lancashire, England ; This is her  
christening date. Mitton is about 8 miles from where her husband was born., d: 01 Apr 1823  
in Oak Grove Cemetery, Pawtucket, Providence Co. Rhode Island*; FindaGrave 171346426  
- *Her name is on the grave marker of her husband James but she died in England
+ James Pollard b: 17 May 1782 in Emhran Bridge, Lancashire, England, m: 03 Jan 1803 in  

St. James Church, Church Kirk, Lancashire, England, d: 23 Nov 1851 in Pawtucket,  
Providence Co, Rhode Island; Oak Grove Cemetery, Section E1, FAG #171346599

..................7 William Clayton
+ Mary Clayton

..................7 Mary Clayton
+ William Clayton
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